## Honeywell

Honeywell Automation India Limited CIN: L29299PN1984PLC017951 Regd. Office: 56 & 57, Hadapsar Industrial Estate, Pune - 411 013, Maharashtra Tel: +91 20 7114 8888 E-mail: India.Communications@Honeywell.com Website: https://www.honeywell.com/in/en/hail

October 4, 2023

The Manager – Compliance Department	The Manager – Compliance Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited	BSE Limited
'Exchange Plaza' Bandra Kurla Complex,	Floor 25, P.J. Tower, Dalal Street
Bandra (East) Mumbai 400051	Mumbai 400001
NSE Symbol: HONAUT	BSE Scrip Code: 517174

Dear Sir,

## Sub: Intimation of re-appointment of Independent Director of the Company

## Ref: Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations")

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, this is to inform you that, based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors of Honeywell Automation India Limited (the Company) has today, i.e. on October 4, 2023, approved re-appointment of Ms. Neera Saggi (DIN: 00501029) as an Independent Director of the Company, not liable to retire by rotation, to hold office for a second term of 3 (three) consecutive years on the Board of the Company commencing from February 4, 2024 up to February 3, 2027 (both days inclusive), subject to approval of the shareholders.

Details as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular ref SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 with regard to the aforesaid reappointment are given in **Annexures – 1 and 2**.

The above is for your information and record.

Yours Sincerely,

For Honeywell Automation India Limited

Indu Daryani Company Secretary and Compliance Officer FCS No. 9059 Address: 56 & 57, Hadapsar Industrial Estate, Pune - 411 013



## Annexure 1

Details as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular ref SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023

Sr. No.	Disclosure requirements	Details
1.	Reason for change viz. appointment, <del>resignation,</del> removal, death or otherwise;	Re-appointment of Ms. Neera Saggi (DIN: 00501029) as an Non-Executive, Independent Director of Honeywell Automation India Limited (the Company).
2.	Date of appointment/ <del>cessation</del> (as applicable) Term of Appointment	February 4, 2024. Re-appointment for a second term of 3 (three) consecutive years commencing from February 4, 2024 up to February 3, 2027 (both days inclusive), subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company. Her present term as an Independent Director of the Company will conclude on February 3, 2024.
3.	Brief Profile (in case of appointment)	As per Annexure 2.
4.	Disclosure of relationships between directors (in case of appointment of a director)	Ms. Neera Saggi is not related to any of the Directors of the Company.
5.	Information as required pursuant to BSE Circular with ref. no. LIST/COMP/14/2018- 19 and the National Stock Exchange of India Ltd with ref. no. NSE/CML/2018/24, dated June 30, 2018	Ms. Neera Saggi is not debarred from holding the office of a Director by virtue of any SEBI Order or any such authority pursuant to circulars dated June 20, 2018 issued by BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited pertaining to enforcement of SEBI Orders regarding appointment of Directors by the listed companies.

Annexure 2

Brief Profile of Ms. Neera Saggi

Name: Neera Saggi

DIN: 00501029

Date of Birth: May 13, 1956

**Educational Qualification:** Master of Business Administration, Business Administration and Management, International Centre of Public Enterprise, Ljubljana, Slovenia (Sponsored by GOI – UNDP); Master's in English Literature, Delhi University; Bachelor of Arts (Hons.), Gauhati University

Directorship in other Companies (excluding foreign companies):

- GE T&D India Limited
- Mahindra Integrated Business Solutions Private Limited
- LTIDPL Indvit Services Limited
- Adani Green Energy Limited

**Professional Experience:** Ms. Neera Saggi has over 40 years of extensive and varied experience, both in the public and the private sector. For 28 years, as member of Indian Administrative Service, she worked within the government with multiple stakeholders and in different sectors including ports, SEZs, and areas of export promotion, textiles, area administration and rural development.

Ms. Saggi has strong network in multiple sectors and with different stakeholders including government, private, NGO, multilateral agencies, Consulates, Chambers of Business and Commerce. She was President of the Bombay Chamber of Commerce and Industry (BCCI) for the year 2013-14. She was the first woman to be elected in 177 years' history of this oldest Chamber in the country and was its Vice President for the year 2012-13.